responsibility for some of the functions of the former Director, Intelligence and
Information.

 The executives’ conditions of employment also include entitlement to private use of a
motor vehicle and public service leave. The executives are not eligible for performance
bonuses.

Crime and Misconduct Commission
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2006

Crime and Misconduct Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2005–06122

Note 16: Money held in trust

At 30 June 2006, the CMC held $19 356 ($3921 in 2005) in trust for a number of
people as a result of operational activities. As the CMC only performed a custodial role
in respect of the balances, they are not recognised in the financial statements but are
disclosed here for information purposes.

Note 17: Post balance date event

The CMC is not aware of any significant post balance date events.

Note 18: Special payments

There were no special payments made by the CMC during 2005–06.

Note 19: Reconciliation of adjustments from previous GAAP
to Australian Equivalents to International Financial Reporting
Standards (AEIFRS), as at 1 July 2004

Note Previous
GAAP
1 July
2004

Effect of
transition
to AEIFRS

AEIFRS
1 July
2004

$’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets

Cash assets 3 716 – 3 716

Receivables 292 – 292

Other assets 247 – 247

Total current assets 4 255 – 4 255

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 19.1 1 790 (340) 1 450

Leasehold improvements 2 867 – 2 867

Total non-current assets 4 657 (340) 4 317

Total assets 8 912 (340) 8 572

Current liabilities

Payables 19.2 612 (354) 258

Accrued employee benefits 19.3 1 604 1604

Provisions 19.4 1 250 (1 250) –

Other 531 – 531

Total current liabilities 2 393 – 2 393

Non-current liabilities

Provisions – – –

Other 1 354 – 1 354

Total non-current liabilities 1 354 – 1 354

Total liabilities 3 747 – 3 747

Net assets 5 165 4 825

Equity

Contributed capital 4 240 – 4 240

Accumulated surplus 19.5 925 (340) 585

Total equity 5 165 (340) 4 825

Crime and Misconduct Commission
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2006

Financial statements 123

Note $’000

19.1 Write-off of previously capitalised assets below new asset recognition
threshold (340)

adjustment to property, plant and equipment (340)

19.2 Reclassification of employee benefits from payables to accrued
employee benefits (354)

Adjustment to payables (354)

19.3 Reclassification of employee benefits from provision and payables to
accrued employee benefits 1 604

Adjustment to accrued employee benefits 1 604

19.4 Reclassification of employee benefits from provision to accrued
employee benefits (1 250)

Adjustment to provision (1 250)

19.5 Write-off of previously capitalised assets below new asset recognition
threshold (340)

Adjustment to accumulated surplus (340)

Crime and Misconduct Commission
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2006

Crime and Misconduct Commission ANNUAL REPORT 2005–06124

Note 20: Reconciliation of adjustments from previous GAAP
to Australian Equivalents to International Financial Reporting
Standards (AEIFRS) — as at 1 July 2005

Effect of transition to AEIFRS

Note Previous
GAAP

1 July 2005

Opening
adjustments
1 July 2004

2004–05
adjustments

AEIFRS
1 July 2005

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets

Cash assets 4 364 – – 4 364

Receivables 502 – – 502

Other assets 310 – – 310

Total current assets 5 176 – – 5 176

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment 20.1 2 167 (340) (1) 1 826

Leasehold
improvements

2 175 – – 2 175

Total non-current assets 4 342 (340) (1) 4 001

Total assets 9 518 (340) (1) 9 177

Current liabilities

Payables 20.2 852 (354) (153) 345

Accrued employee
benefits 20.3 – 1 604 (21) 1 583

Provisions 20.4 1 076 (1 250) 174 0

Other 492 – – 492

Total current liabilities 2 420 – – 2 420

Non-current liabilities

Payables – – – –

Accrued employee
benefits 20.3 – – 351 351

Provisions 20.4 351 – (351) 0

Other 862 – – 862

Total non-current
liabilities 1 213 – – 1 213

Total liabilities 3 633 – – 3 633

Net assets 5 885 – – 5 544

Equity

Contributed capital 4 236 – – 4 236

Accumulated surplus 20.5 1 649 (340) (1) 1 308

Total equity 5 885 (340) (1) 5 544

Crime and Misconduct Commission
Notes to and forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2006

Financial statements 125

Note $’000

20.1 Write-off of previously capitalised assets below new asset
recognition threshold (1)

Adjustment to property, plant and equipment (1)

20.2 Reclassification of employee benefits from payables to accrued
employee benefits (153)

Adjustment to payables (153)

20.3 Reclassification of employee benefits from provision and payables to
accrued employee benefits:

Current (21)

Non-current 351

Adjustment to accrued employee benefits 330